KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: CABARET LICENSE ~
Shadow Hill Ranch
(DBA: Country Thunder Music Festival)
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WHEREAS, the application of Gary Martin for a pmbatidnary' cabavret license for Shadow Hill
Ranch 11514 Richmond Rd. Twin Lakes W1, was made during the month of May 2016, was turned over to

this office on'June 25", 20186, and

WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was granted a Probationary
Cabaret License per County Board Resolution on June 14", 2016, and

WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was found to be in conformity
with County Ordinance # 8.02 governing it's conduct for a probationary period of the last 6 months.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a regular cabaret license, in lieu of a
probationary cabaret license, be granted to Gary Martin, for Shadow Hill Ranch.

Respectfully Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
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Shadow Hill Ranch Tavern Summary Report

Date
Arrests

07/23/2016
07/22/2016

07/22/2016
5

07/22/2016

07/22/2016

07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/24/2016
07/24/2016

07/24/2016

Case #

2016-106992
2016-107286

2016-107889

2016-107935

2016-107550

2016-107289
2016-107846
2016-107771
2016-107929
2016-107720
2016-107763
2016-108400
2016-108500
2016-108499
2016-1083397
2016-108442
2016-107966
2016-108289
2016-107963
2016-108860
2016-109004

2016-109026

Crime/Incident

Poss. Of THC/Paraphernalia
Poss. of MDMA, THC, Warrant

Obstructing-Miller Campgrounds

Battery to peace officer, D/C
Discharging bodily fluids
Resisting, battery to a peace
Officer/C, UAL

Battery Complaint
Obstructing

Obstructing/DC

D/C while armed, resisting
Obstructing and UAL

Child abused in iL, No complaint
Obstructing, UAL, Trespass
Trespass to dwelling/Resisting

D/C, resisting, UAL, trespass

Theft, Obstructing, Taser deployed

Resisting, UAL

Hit and run solved. Citation issued

Obstructing

Battery Mille Campsite

Incident Location

Outside
Outside

Qutside

Inside

Outside

Outside
Inside

Outside
QOutside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
inside

Qutside
Outside
Outside

Qutside

Substantial battery {F}, D/C, ObstructingOutside

UAL, Obstructing, Theft

Sexual Assault, No complaint signed

Inside

Outside

Patron




07/25/2016  2016-109158 UAL, obstructing, trespass Qutside
07/25/2016  2016-109096 Battery to peace officer, Obstructing  Outside
D/C, resisting

07/25/2016  2016-109158 UAL, trespass, obstructing Outside

Total Arrests: 69 from the above calls.
UAL-Underage consumption of alcohol
County Ordinance Breakdown is as follows (does not include the above}:
*(2) warrants
*{2) Lewd and lascivious
*{9) Fraud on a recreational attraction
*(12) Obstructing/resisting
*(206) Underage consumption of alcohol

Prepared by Sergeant C, Rydelski #242-10/25/2016




