## KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO.  Subject: CABARET LICENSE – Shadow Hill Ranch (DBA: Country Thunder Music Festival)								
Date Submitted: November 15th , 2016		Resub		Tresublimited [1]				
Submitted By: Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee	Date	INCOUD	imited					
Fiscal Note Attached □	Legal Note Attached □							
Prepared By: Kenneth W. Weyker Captain of Field Operations	Signature:							
Ranch 11514 Richmond Rd. Twin Lakes WI, was made during the month of May 2016, was turned over to this office on June 25th, 2016, and  WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was granted a Probationary Cabaret License per County Board Resolution on June 14th, 2016, and  WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was found to be in conformity with County Ordinance #8.02 governing it's conduct for a probationary period of the last 6 months.  NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a regular cabaret license, in lieu of a probationary cabaret license, be granted to Gary Martin, for Shadow Hill Ranch.								
Respectfully Submitted, JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE								
	Aye	No	<u>Abstain</u>	Excused				
Supervisor Leah Blough, Chairman								
Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Vice-Chairperson			Ö					
Supervisor Greg Retzlaff	Ó	<b>:</b>						
Supervisor Mike Skalitzky								

Supervisor Jef Wamboldt

## **Shadow Hill Ranch Tavern Summary Report**

Date Arrests	Case #	Crime/Incident	Incident Location	Patron
07/21/2016	2016-106992	Poss. Of THC/Paraphernalia	Outside	2
07/22/2016	2016-107286	Poss. of MDMA, THC, Warrant	Outside	4
07/22/2016 5	2016-107889	Obstructing-Miller Campgrounds	Outside	
07/22/2016	2016-107935	Battery to peace officer, D/C	Inside	3
		Discharging bodily fluids		
07/22/2016	2016-107550	Resisting, battery to a peace	Outside	5
		Officer/C, UAL		
07/22/2016	2016-107289	Battery Complaint	Outside	0
07/22/2016	2016-107846	Obstructing	Inside	4
07/22/2016	2016-107771	Obstructing/DC	Outside	2
07/22/2016	2016-107929	D/C while armed, resisting	Outside	3
07/22/2016	2016-107720	Obstructing and UAL	Outside	.2
07/22/2016	2016-107763	Child abused in IL, No complaint	Outside	0
07/23/2016	2016-108400	Obstructing, UAL, Trespass	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108500	Trespass to dwelling/Resisting	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108499	D/C, resisting, UAL, trespass	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108397	Theft, Obstructing, Taser deployed	Inside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108442	Resisting, UAL	Outside	2
07/23/2016	2016-107966	Hit and run solved. Citation issued	Outside	1
07/23/2016	2016-108289	Obstructing	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-107963	Battery Mille Campsite	Outside	0
07/24/2016	2016-108860	Substantial battery (F), D/C, Obstructing	ng Outside	3
07/24/2016	2016-109004	UAL, Obstructing, Theft	Inside	.4
07/24/2016	2016-109026	Sexual Assault, No complaint signed	Outside	0

07/25/2016	2016-109158	UAL, obstructing, trespass	Outside	3
07/25/2016	2016-109096	Battery to peace officer, Obstructing	Outside	5
		D/C, resisting		
07/25/2016	2016-109158	UAL, trespass, obstructing	Outside	3

Total Arrests: 69 from the above calls.

**UAL-Underage consumption of alcohol** 

County Ordinance Breakdown is as follows (does not include the above):

- \*(2) warrants
- \*(2) Lewd and lascivious
- \*(9) Fraud on a recreational attraction
- \*(12) Obstructing/resisting
- \*(200) Underage consumption of alcohol

Prepared by Sergeant C. Rydelski #242-10/25/2016